
 North East Independent School District
8961 Tesoro Drive, San Antonio, Texas  78217

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Board of Trustees of the North East 
Independent School District will be held on May 14, 2024 at 5:30 PM, in the 
Boardroom on the first floor of the Richard A. Middleton Education Center, 8961 
Tesoro Drive, San Antonio, Texas. Such meeting is a special meeting.

The open session portion of the meeting is livestreamed, and members of the 
public may view the meeting by going to the North East Independent School 
District’s YouTube channel. Click the link below, or type it into your browser.

https://www.youtube.com/c/NEISDtv

I. ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER
II. BOARD BUSINESS

A. Canvass of May 4, 2024 Trustee Election
B. Qualifying Newly Elected Trustees for Office
C. Election of Officers for the Board of Trustees

III. ADJOURNMENT

If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in an 
Executive or Closed Session, the Board will convene in such Executive or Closed Session in 
accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Section 551.071, 551.072, 
and 551.074.

CERTIFICATE AS TO POSTING OR GIVING OF NOTICE

On this 10th day of May, no later than 5:30 PM, this notice was posted on a 
bulletin board located at a place readily accessible and convenient to the public 
at the Richard A. Middleton Education Center, 8961 Tesoro Drive, San Antonio, 
Texas.

The North East Independent School District does not discriminate
on the basis of race, color, religion, gender, national origin, age, or disability
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NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

  Date: May 14, 2024   Presenter: Deb Caldwell, Executive 
Director 

    External Relations  
                
 
Subject: Canvass of May 4, 2024 Related Page(s):  Attachments  

 Trustee Election 
 

BOARD BUSINESS 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
On January 8, 2024, the Board of Trustees called for a General Election to be 
held on Saturday, May 4, 2024, for the purpose of electing four Trustees to the 
Board of Trustees from Single Member District 1, Single Member District 4, 
Single Member District 5, and Single Member District 6, respectively, for a term 
of four years. On January 8, 2024, the Board also called for a Special Election to 
be held on Saturday, May 4, 2024, for the purpose of filling an existing vacancy 
from Single Member District 2. This Trustee position is to fill the unexpired two-
year portion of its normal four-year term, after which it will be up for election 
again in 2026 for its regular four-year term. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATION 
On May 4, 2024, an election was held for Single Member Districts 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6. 
Texas Election Code Sections 67.003 and 67.004 require that the election 
results be canvassed.  
 
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATION 
None 
 
 

2



WHERf,AS.

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS.

RESOLUTION

CAIWASSING THE RESULTS OF TIIE :MAY 4,2024 ELECTION FOR
NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

SINGLE MEMBER TRUSTEE DISTRICTS 1,2,4,5 AND 6

ON JANUARY 8,2024THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT ORDERED A GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON MAY 4, 2024 FOR
THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING TRUSTEES IN SINGLE MEMBER DISTRICTS I,4, 5 AND 6,
RESPECTIVELY, AND

ON JANUARY 8,2024THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTzuCT ORDERED A SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON MAY 4, 2024 FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ELECTING A TRUSTEE IN SINGLE MEMBER DISTRICT 2 TO FILL THE
LNEXPIRED TWO-YEAR PORTION OF ITS NORMAL FOUR-YEAR TERM, AS REQUIRED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, AND

THE BOARD T{EREBY FINDS THAT TT{E FOLLOWING VOTES SUMMARIZED BELOW AND IN
APPENDIX A WERE CAST IN THE ELECTION BY VOTERS WHO WERE RESIDENT,
QUALIFIED VOTERS OF SINGLE MEMBER DISTRICTS I, 2,4, 5 AND 6:

DISTRICT I TOTAL VOTES
MICHAEL GURWITZ t,254
LISA THOMPSON 2,962
TOTAL VOTES CAST 4,216
OVER VOTES 0
LNDER VOTES JJ

DISTRICT 2 TOTALVOTES
RHONDAN. ROWLAND 276
TRACIE SHELTON 1,019
JACQUELINE KLEIN 477
TOTAL VOTES CAST 1,772
OVER VOTES 0

UNDER VOTES 87

DISTRICT 4 TOTAL VOTES
JACK HOYLE 593
DAVID BEYER 1,367
TOTAL VOTES CAST 1,960

OVER VOTES 0
UNDER VOTES

DISTRICT 5 TOTAL VOTES
DICK.'RAZ'' RASMUSSEN 1,379
CHRIS EVANS 253
MELINDA COX t,943
TOTAL VOTES CAST 't 575

OVER VOTES
UNDER VOTES

45

0
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DISTRICT 6 TOTAL VOTES
STEVE HILLIARD 1,t79
TERRI CHIDGEY z,tt2
TOTAL VOTES CAST 3,291

OVER VOTES 0

UNDER VOTES 36

NOW, TIIEREFORE, BE IT Rf,SOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NORTH EAST
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICIALLY FINDS AND DECLARES TTIAT THIS
ELECTION WAS DULY AND PROPERLY RESOLVED AND TI{AT A MAJORITY OF THE
RESIDENT, QUALIFIED VOTERS ELECTED LISA THOMPSON TRUSTEE FOR SINCLE
MEMBER DISTRICT I, TRACIE SHELTON TRUSTEE FOR SINGLE MEMBER DISTzuCT 2,
DAVID BEYER TRUSTEE FOR SINGLE MEMBER DISTRICT 4, MELINDA COX TRUSTEE FOR
SINGLE MEMBER DISTRICT 5, AND TERRI CHIDGEY TRUSTEE FOR SINGLE MEMBER
DISTRICT 6.

PASSED, ADOPTED AIID APPROVED THIS, THE l4th DAY OF MAY,2024.
NORTH EAST INDf,PENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

t\!-*trtW - 0l^4_
ent, Board of Trustees

(DISTRICT SEAL)
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APPENDIX A

North East Independent School District Trustee, Place No. 1

Michael Gurwitz Lisa Thompson
Total Votes

 Cast
Overvotes Undervotes

1254 2962 4216 0 33
Precincts

3016 0 0 0 0 0
3019 0 1 1 0 0
3023 2 7 9 0 0
3030 85 179 264 0 1
3044 24 64 88 0 1
3045 40 114 154 0 1
3057 3 37 40 0 0
3062 0 0 0 0 0
3069 13 29 42 0 0
3070 97 221 318 0 5
3076 47 82 129 0 0
3077 92 188 280 0 2
3078 76 170 246 0 3
3079 102 212 314 0 2
3080 25 86 111 0 1
3081 60 135 195 0 3
3086 58 185 243 0 0
3091 40 34 74 0 1
3092 116 296 412 0 2
3102 102 268 370 0 0
3117 85 215 300 0 2
3119 71 147 218 0 2
3132 8 25 33 0 0
3136 7 29 36 0 1
3138 1 9 10 0 0
3154 71 179 250 0 3
3161 29 44 73 0 3
3179 0 0 0 0 0
3193 0 6 6 0 0
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APPENDIX A

North East Independent School District Trustee, Place No. 2

Rhonda Rowland Tracie Shelton
Jacqueline

 Klein
Total 

Votes Cast
Overvotes Undervotes

276 1019 477 1772 0 87
Precincts

3021 2 6 1 9 0 7
3022 25 113 47 185 0 45
3177 0 0 0 0 0 0
4022 0 2 0 2 0 0
4035 0 0 0 0 0 0
4044 13 28 12 53 0 0
4045 18 63 35 116 0 3
4047 14 60 31 105 0 3
4049 11 64 35 110 0 0
4050 18 83 34 135 0 0
4051 19 76 40 135 0 2
4052 30 103 55 188 0 5
4053 3 19 10 32 0 0
4054 23 87 55 165 0 5
4060 14 37 20 71 0 3
4061 2 18 4 24 0 2
4063 2 12 1 15 0 0
4076 0 0 0 0 0 0
4090 0 0 0 0 0 0
4091 13 56 20 89 0 3
4092 16 26 13 55 0 3
4106 2 4 1 7 0 1
4107 17 66 24 107 0 2
4112 0 15 9 24 0 2
4115 6 7 4 17 0 0
4120 2 2 1 5 0 0
4125 1 0 0 1 0 0
4131 0 3 4 7 0 0
4134 0 0 0 0 0 0
4138 0 0 0 0 0 0
4139 0 0 0 0 0 0
4140 0 0 0 0 0 0
4142 4 6 3 13 0 0
4148 0 0 0 0 0 0
4149 2 9 2 13 0 0
4152 10 27 7 44 0 1
4154 7 19 6 32 0 0
4175 0 0 0 0 0 0
4185 0 0 0 0 0 0
4192 0 0 0 0 0 0
4195 0 0 0 0 0 0
4206 2 8 3 13 0 0
4213 0 0 0 0 0 0
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APPENDIX A

North East Independent School District Trustee, Place No. 4

Jack Hoyle David Beyer
Total

 Votes Cast
Overvotes Undervotes

593 1367 1960 0 45
Precincts

3027 0 4 4 0 0
3047 14 55 69 0 1
3048 37 173 210 0 4
3049 31 163 194 0 4
3050 28 82 110 0 1
3060 59 105 164 0 7
3061 29 59 88 0 2
3118 14 50 64 0 4
3120 47 113 160 0 3
3156 0 0 0 0 0
3159 17 41 58 0 3
3180 44 49 93 0 1
4021 15 16 31 0 0
4038 1 3 4 0 0
4046 87 166 253 0 6
4093 26 39 65 0 3
4094 30 52 82 0 2
4095 30 64 94 0 3
4096 14 41 55 0 0
4099 13 29 42 0 0
4102 5 7 12 0 0
4117 19 17 36 0 0
4148 0 3 3 0 0
4170 5 9 14 0 0
4173 0 0 0 0 0
4174 19 10 29 0 0
4181 0 0 0 0 0
4199 8 13 21 0 1
4205 1 3 4 0 0
4210 0 1 1 0 0
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APPENDIX A

North East Independent School District Trustee, Place No. 5

Dick "Raz" 
Rasmussen

Chris Evans Melinda Cox
Total 

Votes Cast
Overvotes Undervotes

1379 253 1943 3575 0 25
Precincts

3007 133 17 166 316 0 2
3059 45 11 51 107 0 0
3072 229 17 164 410 0 0
3083 61 17 125 203 0 5
8084 24 10 51 85 0 1
3088 106 34 178 318 0 3
3090 77 26 126 229 0 1
3108 74 14 81 169 0 2
3114 150 19 218 387 0 0
3116 24 4 51 79 0 0
3117 24 5 41 70 0 0
3122 44 18 90 152 0 4
3137 60 8 123 191 0 0
3153 61 7 65 133 0 1
3165 185 23 287 495 0 3
3181 82 23 126 231 0 3
3197 0 0 0 0 0 0

North East Independent School District Trustee, Place No. 6

Steve Hilliard Terri Chidgey
Total 

Votes Cast Overvotes Undervotes
1179 2112 3291 0 36

Precincts
3001 106 160 266 0 4
3033 77 107 184 0 6
3037 0 5 5 0 0
3042 83 221 304 0 1
3052 18 42 60 0 1
3065 83 126 209 0 3
3093 103 154 257 0 5
3097 0 0 0 0 0
3121 65 150 215 0 3
3125 97 183 280 0 0
3127 65 115 180 0 1
3139 39 62 101 0 1
3148 50 78 128 0 0
3155 156 167 323 0 4
3163 87 220 307 0 2
3173 86 182 268 0 2
3192 0 0 0 0 0
3199 64 140 204 0 3
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Summary Results Report
Joint General, Special and Bond Election
May 4, 2024

UNOFFICIAL RESULTS
Vote Center 244 of  244

Bexar County

For Trustee, Place No. 1 North East Independent School District 1
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Absentee Early
Voting

Michael Gurwitz 1,254 29.74% 470 155 629

Lisa Thompson 2,962 70.26% 912 458 1,592

Total Votes Cast 4,216 100.00% 1,382 613 2,221

Overvotes 0 0 0 0

Undervotes 33 7 18 8

For Trustee, Place No. 4 North East Independent School District 4
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Absentee Early
Voting

Jack Hoyle 593 30.26% 270 100 223

David Beyer 1,367 69.74% 526 292 549

Total Votes Cast 1,960 100.00% 796 392 772

Overvotes 0 0 0 0

Undervotes 45 14 16 15

For Trustee, Place No. 5 North East Independent School District 5
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Absentee Early
Voting

Dick "Raz" Rasmussen 1,379 38.57% 451 142 786

Chris Evans 253 7.08% 98 60 95

Melinda Cox 1,943 54.35% 643 256 1,044

Total Votes Cast 3,575 100.00% 1,192 458 1,925

Overvotes 0 0 0 0

Undervotes 25 7 13 5

For Trustee, Place No. 6 North East Independent School District 6
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Absentee Early
Voting

Steve Hilliard 1,179 35.82% 415 154 610

Terri Chidgey 2,112 64.18% 682 234 1,196

Total Votes Cast 3,291 100.00% 1,097 388 1,806

Overvotes 0 0 0 0

Undervotes 36 6 11 19

For Trustee, Place No. 2 Unexpired Term North East Independent School District 2
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Absentee Early
Voting

Rhonda Rowland 276 15.58% 103 90 83

Tracie Shelton 1,019 57.51% 381 207 431

Jacqueline Klein 477 26.92% 182 92 203

Total Votes Cast 1,772 100.00% 666 389 717

Overvotes 0 0 0 0

Undervotes 87 31 24 32

Election Summary - 05/14/2024     12:08 PM 2 of 2

Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020
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NORTH EAST INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

  Date: May 14, 2024   Presenter: Deb Caldwell, Executive 
Director 

    External Relations  
 

              
Subject: Qualifying Newly Elected Related Page(s):  Attachments 

 Trustees for Office 
 

BOARD BUSINESS 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
After the completion of the election canvass, the presiding officer shall prepare a 
Certificate of Election for each candidate who is elected to an office for which the 
official result is determined by that canvass. [Texas Election Code, Sec. 67.016] 
 
Before an elected officer may assume the duties of the office, the officer must first 
file a Statement of Elected or Appointed Officer with the official records of the 
governing body. [Tex. Const. Art. XVI, Sec. 1]  
 
All elected officers shall take the Oath of Office after the Statement has been 
signed and before they begin their duties. [Tex. Const. Art. XVI, Sec. 1] 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATION 
The Oath of Office must be administered by someone authorized to administer an 
oath under Texas Law. Commonly used officials include notary publics and judges. 
 
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATION 
None 
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